
COUN'l~ BUDGE'l' : .B,a ilure to include county health 
officer ' s salary in budget does 
not relieve the county of the 
oblip::ation. 

April 2:, , 1943 

Dr . s . B. Buck 
County Hea l th Commi ss i oner 
McDonal d County 
Anderson , J. i souri 

Dear Sir : 

~ e are ir. receipt of your r equest for an onlnion , 
under date of ~~pril 20 , 1943 , whj ch r ead s as fo l l ows : 

"As you krow l ast f a l l in the elec­
tion a number of new officers wore 
elected t o offices , this boinc the 
case with our county Uourt a~d County 
Cl e r k in making t he budget t hey fai l ed 
to budget t he County health 0ff i cer . 
ls there any way that t hey can amend 
t his so that l can get my salary? 

"They want to pay me but say they can­
not do it under the cir cumstances . 1 
told them that I would write you as 
~ounty health Off i cer a~d Bet an opin­
i on . " 

Section 9745 h • . S • . issouri , 1939 , partially 
read s as f ollows : 

" -::. .. ~. lf a county court of any 
county dec i des t o appoint a deputy 
beal th commissioner , as empo,ver ed 
in t h is l aw, it shall agr ee with 
said commiss i oner as t o t he compen­
sation and expenses to be paid for 
such s ervi ces whi ch amount shall Le 
pai d out of t he county treasury of 
the county . " 

... . 
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In z ivir.; our oo inion or t t is r ~.;.qu est 1··e are 
assumirg t hat the county court duly a npoi nted you 
a e deputy health commissioner and agreed \'ti th you 
as to the co pensation and expenses t o be paid for 
such ser vices . If a n a~reement was made it i s a 
sta tutory salary , as pr ovided by , the above section . 

The :SuprE-me Court of t iJ is ::>tate has hel d that 
wher e a sal ary is f ixed by the l e t; i s l ature , such 
as by an agr eement , t he county court ' s f ailure to 
inc l ude t he sal ary of ihe county officer in the bud­
get does not relieve t he county of the oblization 
to pay t he same . It was so hel d in the cas e of 
Gi l l v . buchanan ~ounty, 142 s . 1

• (2d) 665 , 1 . c . 
668 , ~4ere t he court said : 

" . -::· ~· 'lhi s court has held t hat 
the puroose of the Gou nty tludget Law 
was ' t o "' "' ,c l ..;<- ~'" ~- county courts to 
co.tpl y \"1itJ.l t he constituti :lnal pro­
vision , sect ion 12 , art . 10 ' b y pro­
viding ' way s and means for a county 
to recor d t he obliJ ations i n curred 
and t hereby enab l e it to ke ep t he 
expenditures withi n t h e income .' 
'l'raub v • .t:.uchanan C.ounty, 341 .. o . 
727 , 108 s . v . 2d 340 , 342. 

"~·o properly accompl ish t hat purpose , 
mandat or y obligations i mposed b y the 
Leg isl atur e and o t her essential char­
ge s shoul d be fi r s t budge ted , and 
then any balance may be appropriated 
for other purposes as t o wh ich there 
is discretionary power . Fail ure to 
budge t funds for t he full amount of 
salarie s due officers of t he county, 
under t he applicable law, which the 
county court must obey, cannot bar 
t he right to be paid the balance. 
Instead, it must be t r e discre t i on­
ary obl i eations incurred for other 
purposes wbi ch ar e L valid , ratl.~.er 
t han the man~ato~y obl i cation 1~-
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posed by t he same autl. ori ty wr ich 
i posed the budget requ irements • 
.. e , t her efore , hol d that a county 
cou rt's f ailure to budget t he prop­
er amounts r ecessary to pay in full 
all county officers ' salaries fixed 
by the Legisl ature , doe s not af fec t 
t he county's obl i r.;ati on to pay tham . 11 

lt is , tht. r efore , the opinion of tl~is department , 
t hat if t he county court duly aopo l nted you as county 
health officer, and agr eed with you as to your salary, 
they shou l d pay you tha t salar:, even thout;h t he sa ·e 
was not included i n the county budget . 

le spectfully submitted 

\. . J . ~UhAL 
Assist ant Attorney General 

ROY jtic KITTRIC!\. 
At torney General of .-L issouri 

WJB : R.\.i 


